- (2) Such systems shall provide for-
- (A) complete, reliable, consistent, and timely information which is prepared on a uniform basis and which is responsive to the financial information needs of department management;
- (B) the development and reporting of cost information:
- (C) the integration of accounting and budgeting information; and
- (D) the systematic measurement of performance
- (c) The Assistant Secretary shall maintain a five-year plan describing the activities the Department of the Army proposes to conduct over the next five fiscal years to improve financial management. Such plan shall be revised annually.
- (d) The Assistant Secretary of the Army for Financial Management shall transmit to the Secretary of the Army a report each year on the activities of the Assistant Secretary during the preceding year. Each such report shall include a description and analysis of the status of Department of the Army financial management.

(Added Pub. L. 100–456, div. A, title VII, §702(a)(2), Sept. 29, 1988, 102 Stat. 1993; amended Pub. L. 103–337, div. A, title X, §1070(a)(15), Oct. 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 2856; Pub. L. 104–106, div. A, title XV, §1503(b)(1), Feb. 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 512.)

AMENDMENTS

1996—Subsec. (a)(1). Pub. L. 104–106 substituted "Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller)" for "Comptroller of the Department of Defense".

1994—Subsec. (a)(1). Pub. L. 103–337 substituted "section 135(c)" for "section 137(c)".

EFFECTIVE DATE

Section effective Jan. 20, 1989, see section 702(e)(1) of Pub. L. 100–456, set out as an Effective Date of 1988 Amendment note under section 3016 of this title.

§ 3023. Chief of Legislative Liaison

- (a) There is a Chief of Legislative Liaison in the Department of the Army. An officer assigned to that position shall be an officer in the grade of major general.
- (b) The Chief of Legislative Liaison shall perform legislative affairs functions as specified for the Office of the Secretary of the Army by section 3014(c)(1)(F) of this title.

(Added Pub. L. 107-314, div. A, title V, §504(c)(1)(A), Dec. 2, 2002, 116 Stat. 2531.)

§ 3024. Director of Small Business Programs

- (a) DIRECTOR.—There is a Director of Small Business Programs in the Department of the Army. The Director is appointed by the Secretary of the Army.
- (b) OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAMS.— The Office of Small Business Programs of the Department of the Army is the office that is established within the Department of the Army under section 15(k) of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 644(k)). The Director of Small Business Programs is the head of such office.
- (c) DUTIES AND POWERS.—(1) The Director of Small Business Programs shall, subject to paragraph (2), perform such duties regarding small

business programs of the Department of the Army, and shall exercise such powers regarding those programs, as the Secretary of the Army may prescribe.

(2) Section 15(k) of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 644(k)), except for the designations of the Director and the Office, applies to the Director of Small Business Programs.

(Added Pub. L. 109–163, div. A, title IX, §904(c)(1), Jan. 6, 2006, 119 Stat. 3400.)

CHANGE OF NAME

The Director of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization of the Department of the Army and the Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization of the Department of the Army were redesignated the Director of Small Business Programs of the Department of the Army and the Office of Small Business Programs of the Department of the Army, respectively, by Pub. L. 109–163 which also provided that references to the former were deemed to refer to the latter. See section 904(a) of Pub. L. 109–163, set out as a note under section 144 of this title.

CHAPTER 305—THE ARMY STAFF

Sec. 3031. The Army Staff: function; composition. 3032. The Army Staff: general duties.

3033. Chief of Staff.

3034. Vice Chief of Staff. 3035. Deputy Chiefs of St

. Deputy Chiefs of Staff and Assistant Chiefs of Staff.

3036. Chiefs of branches: appointment; duties.

3037. Judge Advocate General, Deputy Judge Advocate General, and general officers of Judge Advocate General's Corps: appointment; duties.

3038. Office of Army Reserve: appointment of Chief. 3039. Deputy and assistant chiefs of branches. [3040. Repealed.]

AMENDMENTS

2008—Pub. L. 110–181, div. A, title V, \$543(a)(3)(B), Jan. 28, 2008, 122 Stat. 115, substituted "Deputy" for "Assistant" in item 3037.

1994—Pub. L. 103-337, div. A, title IX, §904(b)(2), Oct. 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 2827, struck out item 3040 "Chief of National Guard Bureau: appointment; acting chief".

 $1986—Pub.\ L.\ 99-433,\ title\ V,\ \S502(g)(2),\ Oct.\ 1,\ 1986,\ 100$ Stat. 1042, amended analysis generally, substituting items 3031 to 3040 for former items 3031 to 3040.

1980—Pub. L. 96-513, title V, §512(2), Dec. 12, 1980, 94 Stat. 2929, substituted "Deputy Chiefs" for "Deputy Chief" in item 2035, and substituted "appointment" for "appointments" in item 3036.

1966—Pub. L. 89–718, §25(b), Nov. 2, 1966, 80 Stat. 1119, struck out item 3038 "Chief of Engineers: additional duties".

§ 3031. The Army Staff: function; composition

- (a) There is in the executive part of the Department of the Army an Army Staff. The function of the Army Staff is to assist the Secretary of the Army in carrying out his responsibilities.
- (b) The Army Staff is composed of the following:
 - (1) The Chief of Staff.
 - (2) The Vice Chief of Staff.
 - (3) The Deputy Chiefs of Staff.
 - (4) The Assistant Chiefs of Staff.
 - (5) The Chief of Engineers.
 - (6) The Surgeon General of the Army.
 - (7) The Judge Advocate General of the Army.
 - (8) The Chief of Chaplains of the Army.